

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SCOTT PITTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DINA MEDEIROS, individually and in her Official  
Capacity as Administrator of Special Education  
for the Bridgewater Raynham Regional  
School District, and BRIDGEWATER  
RAYNHAM REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

SCOTT D. PITTA  
118 Pine St.  
Raynham, MA 02767  
(508) 462-9617  
scott.pitta@scottpitalaw.com

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ADAM SHELTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
STACY SKANKEY  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@  
goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	9
A. Factual History.....	9
B. Procedural History .....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	15
I. The First Circuit’s newly announced rule exacerbates a standing circuit split regarding the right to record government employees engaged in their duties .....	15
II. The First Circuit’s newly announced rule will lead to unworkable situations and illogical outcomes.....	22
A. The First Circuit’s ruling will lead only to further conflict.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The “alternative holding” offered by the First Circuit is also out of step with this Court’s precedent.....	28
III. A better framework for evaluating whether the First Amendment protects a specific decision to video-record an event, meeting, or interaction is focusing on the location of the individual doing the recording.....	30
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the questions presented.....	32
Conclusion.....	33

## APPENDIX

First Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, January 4, 2024 .....	App. 1
First Circuit Court of Appeals, Judgment, January 4, 2024 .....	App. 29
U.S. District Court, D. Massachusetts, Memorandum and Order on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, May 19, 2023 .....	App. 30
U.S. District Court, D. Massachusetts, Order of Dismissal, May 19, 2023 .....	App. 51
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	App. 52
603 CMR: Department of Elementary And Secondary Education §§ 23.01–23.12 .....	App. 55

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Complaint for Injunctive Relief, Declaratory Judgment, and Damages, U.S. District Court, D. Massachusetts, September 28, 2022 .....	App. 74
Email chain, September 2022 .....	App. 84
Letter with attachment from U.S. Dep’t of Edu- cation, Office of Special Education and Reha- bitative Services, June 4, 2003 .....	App. 94

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 16–18
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 419 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	18, 19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	6, 30, 32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	31
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	22
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Gilk v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Hils v. Davis</i> , 52 F.4th 997 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 25, 32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	18, 26
<i>Jucha v. City of N. Chi.</i> , 63 F. Supp.3d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	27
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990) .....	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	6
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	30
<i>Price v. Garland</i> , 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2432 (2023) .....	20, 21
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	19, 20
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , No. 22-35271, 2024 WL 1171650 (9th Cir. Mar. 19, 2024).....	17
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Department</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 489 (2023) .....	21
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	6, 32
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	31
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	8
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>W. Watershed Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	27
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7001 .....	23
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400–1481 .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Feis, <i>Colorado School Calls Sheriff on Boy, 12, Who Showed Toy Gun in Virtual Class</i> , N.Y. Post (Sep. 7, 2020).....	24
Mansoor Iqbal, <i>Zoom Revenue and Usage Statistics</i> , Business of Apps (Jan. 8, 2024).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mark Lieberman, <i>Zoom Use Skyrockets During Coronavirus Pandemic, Prompting Wave of Problems for Schools</i> , Education Week (Apr. 3, 2020) .....	23
Massachusetts Dep’t of Child. & Families, A Tip Sheet for Educators (June 1, 2020) .....	24
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011) .....	26
 REGULATIONS	
603 CMR 23.08 .....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	1–7, 9, 12–28, 30–32
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment .....	6
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1 .....	2
